Magazine of Civil Engineering. 2022. 109(1). Article No. 10915
Inozemtcev, A.S., Korolev, E.V., Duong, T.Q. Lightweight concrete for 3D-printing with internal curing agent for
Portland cement hydration. Magazine of Civil Engineering. 2022. 109(1). Article No. 10915.
DOI: 10.34910/MCE.109.15
© Inozemtcev, A.S., Korolev, E.V., Duong, T.Q., 2022. Published by Peter the Great St. Petersburg Polytechnic
University.
 This work is licensed under a CC BY-NC 4.0
ISSN

the polymer part (ΣA = A1 + A2 + A3) and catalyst (B). The component “A1” is acrylic acid (propenoic acid –
CH2 = CH − COOH) or salt (sodium polyacrylate [–CH2 – CH(COONa)–]n). The component “A2” is a
crosslinking agent in which poly-saturated compounds are widely used. The component “A3” is an initiator
from peroxides, hydroperoxides, hydrogen peroxide, persulfates, azo compounds, or redox systems.
Varying the concentrations of each component allows to control the polymerization process and form a
different degree of crosslinking and polymerization speed (Table 1).
Magazine of Civil Engineering, 109(1), 2022
Inozemtcev, A.S., Korolev, E.V., Duong, T.Q.
Table 1. Compositions of the studied concrete.
Variation of the plasticizer Variation of the SAP
No Name
CPlast, % by weight of
cement
No Name CSAP, % by weight of cement Ratio W/ΣA
1 P/C-1.0 1.0 6 A/C-0 – –
2 P/C-1.1 1.1 7 A/C-0.4 0.4 95.0
3 P/C-1.2 1.2 8 A/C-0.8 0.8 47.0
4 P/C-1.3 1.3 9 A/C-1.5 1.5 23.0
5 P/C-1.4 1.4 10 A/C-2.3 2.3 15.0
 11 A/C-3.9 3.9 8.5
Notes: СPlast is concentration of plasticizer; CSAP is the amount of acrylate part of SAP (ΣA); W is the amount of
water.
The mobility of the lightweight concrete mix with varying concentration of a plasticizer (1.0...1.4 % of

Tailing Mortar. 3D Concrete Printing Technology. 2019. Pp. 161–179. DOI: 10.1186/s40069-018-0269-0
10. Kazemian, A., Yuan, X., Cochran, E., Khoshnevis, B. Cementitious materials for construction-scale 3D printing: Laboratory testing
of fresh printing mixture. Construction and Building Materials. 2017. 145, Pp. 639–647. DOI: 10.1016/j.conbuildmat.2017.04.015
11. Suiker, A.S.J., Salet, T.A.M., Lucas, S.M., Wolfs, R.J.M. Elastic buckling and plastic collapse during 3D concrete printing. Cement
and Concrete Research. 2020. 135, 106016. DOI: 10.1016/j.cemconres.2020.106016
12. Jayathilakage, R., Rajeev, P., Sanjayan, J.G. Yield stress criteria to assess the buildability of 3D concrete printing. Construction
and Building Materials. 2020. 240, 117989. DOI: 10.1016/j.conbuildmat.2019.117989
13. Lesovik, V.S., Elistratkin, M.Yu., Glagolev, E.S., Absimetov, M.V., Shatalova, S.V., Lesnichenko, E.N. Adaptacija tehnologii
neavtoklavnogo gazobetona k stroitel'noj 3D pechati [Adaptation of non-autoclaved aerated concrete technology to construction
3D printing]. Vestnik Belgorodskogo Gosudarstvennogo tehnologicheskogo universiteta im. V.G. Shuhova [Bulletin of the
Belgorod State Technological University named after V.G. Shukhova]. 2017. No. 8. Pp. 6–11.
14. Slavcheva, G.S., Makarova, T.V. Penobetony dlja teploizoljacionnyh sloev naruzhnyh sten, vozvodimyh metodom 3D-pechati
[Foam concrete for thermal insulation layers of external walls, erected by 3D printing]. Stroitel'nye materialy [Building materials].
2018. No. 10. Pp. 30–35.
15. Inozemtcev, A.S., Duong, T.Q. High-strength lightweight concrete with internal curing for 3D-printing in construction. IOP
Conference Series: Materials Science and Engineering. 2020. 869 (3). 032003. DOI: 10.1088/1757-899X/869/3/032003
16. Inozemtcev, A.S. Case Studies of High-strength Lightweight Concrete Using Expanded Siliceous Aggregate. IOP Conference
Series: Materials Science and Engineering. 2020. 840 (1). 012017. DOI: 10.1088/1757-899X/840/1/012017
17. Zou, D., Li, K., Li, W., Li, H., Cao, T. Effects of pore structure and water absorption on internal curing efficiency of porous
aggregates. Construction and Building Materials. 2018. 163. Pp. 949–959. DOI: 10.1016/j.conbuildmat.2017.12.170
Magazine of Civil Engineering, 109(1), 2022
Inozemtcev, A.S., Korolev, E.V., Duong, T.Q.

21. Shan, J., Guo, Sh. Influence of Super Absorbent Polymer on the Mechanical Property of High Performance Concrete. International
Symposium on Material. Energy and Environment Engineering (ISM3E 2015). 2015. Pp. 154–157.
DOI: 10.2991/ism3e-15.2015.40
22. Mignon, A., Snoeck, D., Dubruel, P., Vlierberghe, S., Belie, N. Crack Mitigation in Concrete: Superabsorbent Polymers as Key to
Success? Materials (Basel). 2017. 10 (3). Pp. 237. DOI: 10.3390/ma10030237
23. Schröfl, Ch., Mechtcherine, V., Gorges, M. Relation between the molecular structure and the efficiency of superabsorbent
polymers (SAP) as concrete admixture to mitigate autogenous shrinkage. Cement and Concrete Research. 2012. 42 (6).
Pp. 865–873.
24. Senff, L., Modolo, R.C.E., Ascensao, G., Hotza, D., Labrincha, J.A. Development of mortars containing superabsorbent polymer.
Construction and Building Materials. 2015. 95. Pp. 575–584.
25. Wang, F., Yang, J., Hu, S., Li, X., Cheng, H. Influence of superabsorbent polymers on the surrounding cement paste. Cement
and Concrete Research. 2016. 81. Pp. 112–121.
26. Shan, J., Guo, Sh. Influence of Super Absorbent Polymer on the Mechanical Property of High Performance Concrete. International
Symposium on Material. Energy and Environment Engineering (ISM3E 2015), Atlantis Press. Changsha, 2015. Pp. 154–157.
27. Inozemtcev, A.S., Korolev, E.V., Duong, T.Q. Physical and mechanical properties of cement stone with superabsorbent
polyacrylate solutions. Magazine of Civil Engineering. 2019. 89 (5). Pp. 179–186. DOI: 10.18720/MCE.89.15
28. Korolev, E.V., Inozemtcev, A.S. Vysokoprochnyj legkij beton [High strength lightweight concrete]. Patent Russia no. 2515450,
2012.
29. Adamcevich, A.O., Pustovgar, A.P. Features of the influence of modifying additives on the kinetics of hardening of cement
systems. Dry building mixtures. 2015. 4. Pp. 26–29.
30. Inozemtcev, A., Korolev, E., Duong, T.Q. Study of mineral additives for cement materials for 3D-printing in construction. IOP
Conference Series: Materials Science and Engineering. 2018. 365 (3). 032009. DOI: 10.1088/1757-899X/365/3/032009
Contacts:
Aleksandr Inozemtcev, InozemcevAS@mgsu.ru
Evgeniy Korolev, info@nocnt.ru
Thanh Qui Duong, quiduongthanh@gmail.com